# 502356317 05/22/2013

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

# **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Dr. Thomas Loerch	04/12/2013

# RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	MetaSystems Hard and Software GmbH	
Street Address:	Robert-Bosch-Strausse 6	
City:	Altlussheim	
State/Country:	GERMANY	
Postal Code:	68804	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13847674

### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 6177427774

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 617-994-4900

Email: mail@omiplaw.com

Correspondent Name: ONELLO & MELLO, LLP

Address Line 1: 3 Burlington Woods Drive

Address Line 2: Suite 203

Address Line 4: Burlington, MASSACHUSETTS 01803

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	MBP-003
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	David M. Mello
Signature:	/David M. Mello/
Date:	05/22/2013

### Total Attachments: 2

source=m5771us-assign#page1.tif source=m5771us-assign#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 030464 FRAME: 0729 OF \$40.00 1384/6/4

Attorney Docket No.: MBP-003

#### ASSIGNMENT

I, Dr. Thomas Loerch, of c/o Robert-Bosch-Strausse 6, Altlussheim, Germany 68804,

having invented improvements in AUTOMATIC CALIBRATION OF A MICROSCOPE SCANNING SYSTEM identified as Attorney Docket No. MBP-003, described in an application for Letters Patent of the United States, which application was filed on March 20, 2013, and assigned Serial No. 13/847,674, (in the event that the execution date, filing date and/or Serial No. are not entered above at the time I execute this document, and if such information is deemed necessary, I hereby authorize and request my attorneys at ONELLO & MELLO, LLP, Three Burlington Woods Drive, Suite 203, Burlington, MA 01803, USA, to insert above the execution date, filing date and/or Serial No. of said application, when known),

for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged from MetaSystems Hard and Software GmbH, a German corporation having a place of business at Robert-Bosch-Strausse 6, Altlussheim, Germany 68804 (and hereinafter called the Assignee, which term shall include its successors and assigns), do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto the Assignee my entire right, title, and interest in and throughout the United States of America (including its territories and dependencies) and all countries foreign thereto, in and to and under said application (which term shall include hereinafter where the context so admits all divisional, continuing, reissue and other patent applications based thereon) and the inventions (which term shall include each and every such invention, or part thereof) therein described, and any and all patents and like rights of exclusion (including extensions thereof) of any country which may be granted on or for said inventions or on said application;

And for the same consideration I do also hereby sell, assign, and transfer unto the Assignee, all my rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the Patent Cooperation Treaty, and all other treaties of like purpose in respect of said inventions and said application, and I do hereby authorize the Assignee to apply in my name or its own name or its designee for patents and like rights of exclusion on or for said inventions in all countries, claiming (if the Assignee so desires) the priority of the filing date of said application under the provisions of said Convention, Treaty or any such other Convention or Treaty;

And for the same consideration, I do hereby agree for myself and for my heirs, executors, and administrators, promptly upon request of the Assignee to execute and deliver without further compensation any power of attorney, assignment, original, divisional, continuing, reissue or other application or applications for patent or patents or like rights of exclusion of any country, or other lawful documents and any further assurances that may be deemed necessary or desirable by the Assignee, fully to secure to it said right, title, and interest as aforesaid in and to said inventions, applications, and said several patents and like rights of exclusion (including extensions thereof) or any of them, all, however, at the expense of the Assignee, its successors, or assigns;

And I do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America and the corresponding Official of each country foreign thereto to issue to the Assignee, any and all patents and like rights of exclusion which may be granted in any country upon said United States application on or for said inventions;

And I do hereby covenant for myself and my legal representatives and agree with the Assignee, that I have granted no right or license to make, use, or sell said inventions to anyone except the Assignee, that prior to the execution of this deed my right, title, and interest in and to

Attorney Docket No.: MBP-003

said inventions has not been otherwise encumbered by me, and that I have not executed and will not execute any instruments in conflict herewith.

Signature:

Dr. Thomas Loerch

Date: 12.04.2013

ATTORNEY DOCKET NO.: MBP-003

J:\MBP\003\Dec\_Assign\_POA\assignment-one-inv.doc

Page 2 of 2